
(12-5-2023) 
 

 Court met pursuant to adjournment this 5th day of December, 2023, with the following members present. 

  Esq. Eades Esq. Hedges Esq. Lisby 
  Esq. Riddle Esq. Swindler Esq. Waller Esq. Witt 

 Judge/Executive Dan Ison presiding. County Attorney Carrie McIntyre, County Treasurer Sheila McGee and 

County Clerk Tony Harover also present. 

************ 

 Court was called to order at 6:30 p.m. 

************ 

 On motion by Esq. Hedges second by Esq. Witt and carried it is ordered to approve the minutes of the 

previous session as presented. 

************ 

 On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to approve the following Budget 

Transfers. 

  From Acct# 09-5140-333 to Acct# 09-9400-201 $  3,000.00 
  From Acct# 09-5140-333 to Acct# 09-5140-165 $  5,100.00 
  From Acct# 09-5140-333 to Acct# 09-9400-202 $30,000.00 
  From Acct# 03-5101-599 to Acct# 03-5101-302 $     100.00 
  From Acct# 01-9200-999 to Acct#01-5330-507 $10,000.00 

************ 

 On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to approve the following Cash 

Transfers from the General Fund$110,000.00 to the Jail Fund and $120,000.00 to the EMS Fund. From the previous 

court meeting of the $20,000.00 requested for the Jail Fund $0.00 was transferred and of the $120,000.00 requested 

for the EMS Fund $60,000.00 was transferred. 

************ 

On motion by Esq. Hedges second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to pay the following bills. 

GENERAL FUND 
Advanced Global Communications Inc 220.00 
AFS Holdings Inc 59.00 
Amazon Capital Services – FC (#A11V) 114.30 
Amazon Capital Services – EMA (A2177) 157.34 
Shelby County Attorney/Child Support 1250.00 
Shelby County Attorney/Part-Time 4241.66 
Beltline Electric Co LLC 18.00 
Bumper to Bumper Auto Parts #15 129.95 
Candice Jo Hobbs, Attorney 1720.00 
Chris Paiva 180.00 
Comfort Systems USA 19950.00 
Cummins Sales and Service 296.13 
Dan Ison 25.44 
Dollar General Partners 995.96 
Doug’s Tire Center Inc 455.61 
Duplicator Sales and Service 275.28 
WT’s Electric City 1792.46 
Visa (8547) 350.10 
Haymond CPA PSC 285.00 
Jon Park 201.48 
Kentucky Psychological Associates LLC 975.00 
K Norman Berry Associates Architects 27425.00 
Logan’s 141.16 
Lowe’s – FC 48.48 
Shelby Main Street Corporation 1916.66 
Marmic Fire & Safety 235.50 
Max R 1203.75 
Nixon Power Service LLC 1709.92 



(12-5-2023) 
 

O’Brien of Shelbyville Inc 39732.52 
Shelby Co. Parts & Rec. (monthly contributions) 49374.99 
Printing by Zimmerman 689.80 
Quill Corp 848.87 
Robert Warren Myles 1765.00 
Sentinel News C/O: Paxton Media Group – CJE 394.00 
Sentinel News C/O: Paxton Media Group – CC 1215.50 
Sentinel News C/O: Paxton Media Group – FC 121.59 
Shelby Veterinary Clinic 473.17 
T.I.E.S./Borden Mortuary 284.80 
Talbots Inc 596.00 
Trane Supply 193.22 
Voyager – AS 446.99 
Voyager – BI 119.24 
Voyager – CH Maint 411.07 
Voyager – CJE 269.42 
Voyager – Coroner 250.28 
Voyager – EMA 84.60 
Voyager – LA 118.57 
ROAD FUND 
Doug’s Tire Center Inc 1705.00 
Duplicator Sales and Service 129.64 
Logan’s 1040.98 
O’Brien of Shelbyville Inc 125.82 
ADT Commercial 151.77 
Amazon Capital Services – RD (A2V8U) 414.53 
CCP Industries Inc 263.96 
Cottrell Farm Equipment Inc 83.94 
Global Rental Co Inc 3620.50 
J Edinger & Son Inc 3360.00 
Lawson Products Inc 261.12 
John Deere Financial 5341.41 
Saf-Ti-Co 1381.15 
Total Truck Parts 1107.78 
Tractor Supply Credit Plan – FC 449.99 
University of Kentucky 25.00 
Wilson Equipment Company 2188.00 
JAIL FUND 
Doug’s Tire Center Inc 95.00 
Duplicator Sales and Service 10.04 
Sentinel News C/O: Paxton Media Group – FC 81.06 
Clearwater Packaging DBA CPI/Guardian 331.70 
Cunningham Door & Window 1198.00 
Derby Fire Service LLC 502.55 
Visa (0881) 132.00 
Kentucky State Treasurer 10700.00 
KellWell Food Management Inc 17631.87 
Kenway Distributors 1760.86 
Mark’s Plumbing Parts & Comm. Supply 504.76 
Sentry Security Fasteners Inc 307.60 
Southern Health Partners 1068.83 
Victory Supply LLC 588.60 
Vittitow Refrigeration Inc 100.00 
US Bank Voyager 413.90 
Shelbyville Municipal Water & Sewer Commission 1525.00 
EMS FUND 
O’Brien of Shelbyville Inc 149.75 
Printing by Zimmerman 340.76 
Sentinel News C/O: Paxton Media Group – FC 52.52 
AARP 12.83 
American Heart Association Inc 2587.00 
Best-One Shelbyville 620.00 
Emergency Repair Inc 3889.41 
Visa (8539) 509.00 
Maverick O2 & Respiratory Equip. LLC 222.58 
Penn Care Inc 30.00 
S&W Healthcare Corp 480.68 
Stewart’s Port-A-Johnnie 210.00 
Voyager – EMS 9399.98 
Kentucky State Treasurer 6666.13 
 

************ 



(12-5-2023) 
 

 The Treasurer presented and Fiscal Court acknowledged Pre-Approved Payroll & Claim expenses issued in 

November 2023, Payroll with registers (11/2/23,11/16/23 and 11/30/23). 

************ 

 On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to amend County Clerk Final 

Settlement and turning over excess fees from 2022. 

************ 

 On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to accept a check in the amount of 

$2,182.24 from the County Clerk. 

************ 

 On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to release ARPA funds approved by 

the Special Fund Committee, Application #2023-10 – Golf Club Rental sets – Parks Dept. - $8,081.00. 

************ 

 On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to release ARPA funds approved 

by the Special Fund Committee, Application #2023-12 – Portable Generator/Loading Dock/Fence – EMA - $68,502.50. 

************ 

 On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to release ARPA funds approved by 

the Special Fund Committee, Application #2023-23 – Transport Van – Detention Center – Request of additional funds 

in the amount of $17,250.81. This will increase the total obligated funds to $70,000.00 from the original amount of 

$52,749.19. 

************ 

 On motion by Esq. Waller second by Esq. Witt and carried it is ordered to accept the sole bid from O’Brien 

of Shelbyville for ARPA Application #2023-23 – Transport Van – Detention Center - $69,686.61. 

************ 

 On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Witt and carried it is ordered to approve obligated funds to 

selected departments. 

• Park  $1,000,000.00 

• Jail  $1,000,000.00 

• EMA  $2,000,000.00 

• Broadband $1,500,000.00 

************ 

 On motion by Judge Ison second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to approve Sheriff’s 2024 budget. 

This budget is recorded in EJO Book O2023 page 176. 

************ 

 On motion by Esq. Hedges second by Esq. Witt and carried it is ordered to approve the 2024 Holiday 

Schedule. 

************ 

 On motion by Esq. Riddle second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to rehire Larry Likes as part-time 

Court Security Officer with a pay rate of $15.00/hr. effective 12/8/2023. 

************ 



(12-5-2023) 
 

 On motion by Judge Ison second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to appoint Paul Hamilton to fill 

remaining term of Waddy Fire Protection District Board vacated by Ralph Carey. Term will commence 12/15/2023 and 

expire 12/15/2026. 

************ 

 On motion by Esq. Swindler second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to hire Logan Martin as full-time 

Maintenance Tech I with a pay rate of $18.50/hr. effective 12/11/2023. 

************ 

 On motion by Esq. Swindler second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to hire Mario Stone as full-time 

Courthouse Custodian with a pay rate of $16.00/hr. effective 12/6/2023. 

************ 

 On motion by Esq. Lisby second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to hire Justus Stuck as full-time 

Deputy Sheriff with a pay rate of $26.00/hr. effective 12/22/2023. 

************ 

 On motion by Esq. Lisby second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to re-hire Shaun Powell as part-time 

Paramedic with a pay rate of $25.15/hr. (10-year experience pay) effective 12/22/2023. 

************ 

 On motion by Esq. Riddle second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to re-hire Dwayne Gibson as part-

time Paramedic with a pay rate of $25.15/hr. (10-year experience pay) effective 12/6/2023. 

************ 

 On motion by Esq. Riddle second by Esq. Witt and carried it is ordered to reclassify part-time EMT, Troy 

Hanson to full-time EMT with a pay rate of $53,750.00 annually (5-year experience pay) effective 12/22/2023. 

************ 

 COMMITTEES 
  
 Esq. Eades  Special Funds  Standing meeting 3rd Tuesday each month 
    (ARPA/Opioid)  following Fiscal Court. 
    Animal Control  Standing meeting 3rd Tuesday each month  
       @ 9:00 a.m. 
    Stratton Center  12/19/2023 @1:00 p.m. 
 Esq. Lisby   Finance   Standing meeting 4th Thursday each month 
       @ 9:00 a.m. 
 Esq. Witt   Jail   Standing meeting 2nd Wednesday each month 
       @ 9:00 a.m. 
 Esq. Riddle  EMS   Standing meeting 2nd Friday each month  
       @ 8:00 a.m. 
 

************ 

 On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered the meeting adjourn. 

************ 

 

 

        __________________________ 

        Judge/Executive 

  


